Public Document Pack
Cheshire East Council

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th November, 2008
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2008 as a correct record.

5. Key Decision CE17 & CE18 - Detriment and Relocation Support (Pages 9 - 14)

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 529736

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for
further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member
of the public




10.

11.

1. To agree a detriment scheme for appointments to the new authority.
2. To agree relocation support for appointments to the new authority.

Key Decision CE24 - Voluntary Redundancy Process Prior to March 2009
(Pages 15 - 24)

1. To agree the process and criteria, which will be applied to LGR
voluntary redundancies prior to 1 April 2009.

2. To agree that delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, or
their nominee, to endorse the recommendations of the Panels in relation
to proposed redundancies, for agreement by the existing employing
Council, and to note the implications for transitional costs.

Key Decision CE31 - Cheshire East Partnership in Service Delivery (Pages 25 -
30)

1. To consider and agree that the level of financial support to existing external
service delivery partners be maintained for 2009/2010 at current levels
(without an inflationary increase), subject to the demands of the overall
budget scenario.

2. To agree that all partnership arrangements be subject to more detailed
review in year one, to assess cost/outcomes of all individual agreements.

Key Decision CE32 - Cross Boundary Library Usage - East Cheshire / Cheshire

West and Chester (Pages 31 - 34)
To note the current situation for library users and to endorse a recommendation
agreeing cross boundary usage of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester
libraries for library users after 15 April 2009 and instruct officers to take steps to
implement this proposal.

Key Decision CE33 - Transitional Cost Update

Report to follow.

Key Decision CE34 - Disaggregation on the County Balance Sheet

Report to follow

Key Decision CE 39 - Transforming Learning Communities - Macclesfield
Locality Review (Pages 35 - 76)

To endorse the recommendations of the County Council’s School Planning
Select Panel, in respect of Transforming Learning Communities - Macclesfield
Locality Review, as set out in the report.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Key Decision CE 40 - Creation of Adult Safeguarding Boards (Pages 77 - 102)

Cabinet is recommended to direct officers to change the current County-wide
Adult Protection Committee into two, multi-agency Adult Safeguarding Boards
for 1 April 2009.

Key Decision CE42 - Children Plan 2008-11 (Pages 103 - 106)

That the Cheshire Children Plan 2008-11 be formally recommended for
adoption, By Cheshire East Council, as its statutory Children Plan to 2011 and
that Council notes the requirement to set local targets (as part of the LAA
process) by 1 April 2009 and the need to review, refresh and localise that Plan,
during the period April 2009 to June 2010.

Free Swimming to those aged 16 and under and Capital Modernisation
Programme - Funding offer to Cheshire East Council. (Pages 107 - 124)

To note the decision made by the Chief Executive, on 24 October 2008, under Council
Procedure Rule 25, to approve acceptance of the Government’s Free Swimming
Programme offer of funding, for the 16 and under category and capital improvements
and to approve the actions needed to take the programme forward from April 2009
onwards, as set out in Section 7.6 of the report.

Notice of Motion relating to Waste Management Contract referred from Council
on 20 October 2008 (Pages 125 - 128)

To place before Cabinet the attached Notice of Motion, referred from Council on 20
October and to determine how to respond to the Notice of Motion.

Schedules of Section 24 Consents

Report to follow.

Progress Reporting Paper (Pages 129 - 136)

To note progress on the programme, in October, to draw attention to progress made

against key milestones and to recognise activities to be undertaken throughout
November and December



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet
held on Tuesday, 7th October, 2008 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach

PRESENT

Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman)
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, P Mason
and B Silvester

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Macrae.
68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Key Decision CE22 - Transforming Learning Communities: Emerging
Issues from Locality Review for Alsager, Congleton, Sandbach and
H
[...]
n Section 24 Consents issued under
delegated powers since the last meeting. Details were reported of
decisions in respect of works at Queens Park, Crewe and a lease of land
at Goostrey Primary School.

RESOLVED
For the reasons set out in the report: -

That the report be noted.
PROGRESS REPORT

Consideration was given to an update on the programme, giving progress
made against key milestones, and to the steps to be taken in the coming
months. It was requested that Members be kept advised concerning
communications with staff.

RESOLVED
For the reasons set out in the report: -
That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

W Fitzgerald (Chairman)
CHAIRMAN



Page 9 Agenda Item 5
CHESHIRE EAST

CABINET

Date of meeting: 4 NOVEMBER 2008
Report of: HR JOINT TRANSITION GROUP
Title: DETRIMENT AND RELOCATION SUPPORT

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the issues relating to the introduction of a detriment scheme and
relocation support for staff appointed to the new Authority who are not covered by
TUPE provisions.

2.0 Decision Required

2.1 To agree a detriment scheme for appointments to the new authority.

2.2 To agree relocation support for appointments to the new authority.

3.0 Financial Implications for Transitional Costs

3.1 Both the detriment and relocation provisions could have small costs in 2008/09.
These would be limited as very few staff will be employed by the Shadow prior to
1%t April 20009.

3.2 In addition any costs may be more than off set by the avoidance of an expensive
redundancy.

4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond

4.1 The major financial impact of introducing these schemes would fall in the years
following 1% April 2009 (depending on how long a detriment scheme applies).
They would delay savings rather than increase costs.

4.2 Any delayed savings could be more than offset by avoiding costly redundancies.
It is not possible to accurately assess the financial impact of such schemes at
present but 
[...]
osts the local authorities
£144,000. At the other level, the support to a voluntary run Museum
such as that in Congleton delivers a very local service at a
considerable lower cost. The value may be equal. Other partnerships
include those with Cheshire Dance and Sport Cheshire.



1.5

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

Page 26

The purpose of this report is to seek members confirmation that, at
least for the coming year, 2009/2010, support to partner organisations
will be at a level equivalent to the current (2008/2009) year or at a level
previously agreed with the current grant-giving Authority.

Decision Required

That East Cheshire Council consider and agree that the level of
financial support to existing external service delivery partners be
maintained for 2009/2010 at current levels (without an inflationary
increase), subject to the demands of the overall budget scenario.

That it is agreed that all partnership arrangements be subject to more
detailed review in year one to assess cost/outcomes of all individual
agreements.

Financial Implications for Transition Costs

Within the Culture & Leisure Services of existing Authorities the cash
value of grant and partnership arrangements per annum is in the region
of (note the base-lining exercise is not yet complete):

Cheshire £146,532

Macclesfield £113,340

(NB an additional £20,000 was given to the Silk Museum Trust 2008-
2009 but this was from reserves and was not from the revenue
budget)

Crewe & Nantwich £16,000
Congleton £12,000
TOTAL £287,872

This includes contributions ranging from small grant funds to more
strategic partnership service delivery. This resource is accounted for in
current budgets (08/09). Consequently there are no additional financial
implications for transition.

Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond

Subject to members preferred option, the financial implications beyond
transition will vary. The recommendation that all partnership
contributions be reviewed within year one could result
[...]

County Council

Lead Councillor: Councillor Andrew Knowles

Officer: Guy Kilminster, County Manager, Cultural Services,
Cheshire County Council.

Tel no: 01244 976020

E:mail: guy.kilminster@cheshire.gov.uk

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985:

Background Documents
None



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda ltem 11

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

CABINET
Date of meeting: 4™ November 2008
Report of: John Weeks — Director of Children’s Services Designate
Title: Transforming Learning Communities (TLC) — Macclesfield

Locality Review

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The report provides the Cabinet with the outcome of the public consultations
undertaken by the County Council in relation to primary school provision in
Macclesfield, and the discussions with schools in the Bollington area about
possible school federations.

2.0 Decision Required

2.1 ltis recommended that the Cabinet endorse the recommendations of the
County Council’s School Planning Select Panel to:

1. approve the issue of statutory public notices proposing the
closure of St Barnabas CE Primary School and St Edward’s
Catholic Primary School, Macclesfield, in July 2009;

2 subject to 1 above, to issue on behalf of the Dioceses of Chester
and Shrewsbury a proposal to establish a new joint Church
School on the current St Edward’s Catholic Primary School site,
with effect from September 2009;

3 authorise discussions with the Governing Body of Ash Grove
Primary School to enter into an agreement supported by an
action plan with explicit measurable targets, to seek to develop
and improve the school over a 3 vyear period, with the
recommendation to Cheshire East Council that the position of
Ash Grove Primary School be reviewed in October 2011;

4 a. note the positive developments in relation to a possible
hard federation between Bollington St John’s CE Primary
School and Pott Shrigley CE Primary School, and request
that they continue developing detailed proposals for
further cons
[...]
llington St John’s and Pott Shrigley schools have presented a
positive response to the challenge which goes some way to addressing the issue of
surplus places. While all the schools have spent much time looking at the issues and
have given serious thought to finding a positive way forward, they have concluded
that there is no immediate solution that presents itself at this time.

70 This development is to be welcomed and the schools involved congratulated
for their willingness to take this significant step forward. However, the pupil forecast
based on Jan 2008 for the five Bollington schools in 2013 is 448 with a current total
net capacity of 627. This initiative if agreed would reduce the net capacity of
Bollington St John’s from 120 to 63 and the total net capacity in Bollington to
570.This would still leave a forecast of 122 surplus school places in the Bollington
area by 2013. Clearly this is still a much higher level of surplus capacity than would
be preferred but is nevertheless a helpful initial action than could be built upon at a
later stage.

CONCLUSION

71 While a very significant suggestion has been made, it will make only a minor
impact on the level of surplus school places in the area. The Panel is invited to
consider these issues and determine its recommendation to the Lead Member for
Children’s Services.



Page 51

RECOMMENDED

That the Panel recommends the Lead Member for Children’s Services to:

1

or

approve the issue of statutory public notices proposing the closure of St
Barnabas CE Primary School and St Edward’s Catholic Primary School,
Macclesfield, in July 2009;

subject to 1 above, to issue on behalf of the Dioceses of Chester and
Shrewsbury a proposal to establish a new joint Church School on the current
St Edward’s Catholic Primary School site, with effect from September 2009;

a. authorise discussions with the Governing Body of Ash Grove Primary
School to enter into an agreement supported by an action plan with explicit
measurable targets, to seek to develop and improve the school over an
agreed period, with the recommendation to Cheshire East Council that the
position of Ash Grove Primary School be reviewed at a specified future time;

b. approve the issue of a statutory public notice proposing the closure of
Ash Grove Primary School from July 2009;

a. note the positive developments in relation to a possible hard federation
between Bollington St John’s CE Primary School and Pott Shrigley CE
Primary School, and request that they continue developing detailed proposals
for further consideration; and

b. note also the commitment of all schools in the area to work together
and invite them to continue their current dialogue..



Page 52
APPENDIX 1

SCHOOL PLANNING SELECT PANEL
13 OCTOBER 2008

TRANSFORMING LEARNING COMMUNITIES (TLC): OPTIONS IDENTIFIED BY
THE LOCALITY REVIEW FOR MACCLESFIELD

NOTICES OF MOTION & CALL-IN OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS
NOTICE OF MOTION TO COUNCIL ON 6 DECEMBER 2007

1

The following Notice of Motion, in the names of Councillors Mrs E Carter and

K Edwards, was submitted to Council on 6 December 2007 in accordance with
Standing Order No 12:

2

“This Council recognises the need to develop the educational system in
Cheshire to meet the requirements of parents and pupils in the 21 century for
schools that meet the aspirations of all and give maximum opportunities to all
pupils to develop their abilities and talents to the full. All Members supported
the policy of Transforming Learning Communities to that end.

Council regrets, therefore, the adaptation of the policy in the Macclesfield area
to propose concentrating the loss of vital educational services to relatively
deprived areas. We regret schools in urban communities are closed thus
seriously restricting parental choice within the town.

Council cannot be confident that the policy of Transforming Learning
Communities as currently being proposed in the Macclesfield area, if
implemented, will meet the aspirations and needs of chi
[...]
rect officers to change the current County-wide
Adult Protection Committee into two, multi-agency Adult Safeguarding Boards
for 1 April 2009. The purpose of the Boards will be to deliver the Action Plan
outlined in the Feb 2008 Commission for Social Care and Inspection (CSCI)
Safeguarding Inspection, and ultimately the improved protection of vulnerable
adults.

2.2  The creation of the new councils presents an opportunity to ensure effective
strategies, policies and good practice are in place to protect vulnerable adults
from abuse, harm and exploitation.

3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs

3.1 It will be necessary to incur transitional costs in the region of £5,000 for the
recruitment on an Independent Chair for each new Adult Safeguarding Board.
It is now recognised as best practice that the Chair should be independent from
the local partners agencies. Details of the Actions necessary to complete this
task are attached at Appendix 1.

4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond

4.1  The ongoing financial implications for the maintenance of the Adult

Safeguarding Board are detailed in the Table at Appendix 3. The annual cost
for 2008/09 is expected to be in the region of £15,000 per annum with annual
increases in line with inflation in subsequent years. These costs represent 20
days at £450 recompense for the Independent Chair, £1,000 travel and
expenses and with £5,000 for meetings management and training. This does
not take into account the actual cost to social care services in investigating
cases of adult abuse.



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 78

Legal Implications
There are no legal implications arising out of this Report.
Risk Assessment

The main risk is that failure to secure the small transitional costs identified
would result in difficulties in attracting a suitably qualified and experienced
person to chair the Adult Safeguarding Board.

Background and Options

Safeguarding vulnerable adults is a cruci
[...]
t the Cheshire Children Plan 2008-11 be formally recommended for
adoption by Cheshire East Council as its statutory Children Plan to 2011.

2.2  That Council notes the requirement to set local targets (as part of the LAA
process) by 1 April 2009 and the need to review, refresh and localise that Plan
during the period April 2009 to June 2010.

3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs

3.1 None

4.0 Financial Implications2009/10 and beyond

4.1  This Plan, the proposed activity and targets for next year are all costed
within current or projected expenditure from each member of the
Children’s Trust.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 It is a statutory duty for a single tier council to have in place a formally approved
Children and Young People’s Plan as of 1 April 2009.

6.0 Risk Assessment

6.1 There are no risks attached to this matter.

7.0 Background and Options

7.1 The Cheshire Children and Young People’s Plan 2008-11 is presented

on behalf of Cheshire’s current Children and Young People’s Trust



7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Page 104

(CCYPT). The Trust is a broad coalition of all those interested locally in
the wellbeing of children and is the responsibility and duty to cooperate
to improve outcomes ‘in action’. It has representation and
representatives from across the economy of children’s services in
Cheshire including all existing District Councils, schools, health, police,
fire and the voluntary sector. This Plan is a clear statement of shared
intentions and has resonance for everyone that works with or for
children, young people and their families in Cheshire.

As Local Government in Cheshire goes through a major change the
Trust has been explicit that during such organisational and political
change it is its duty to stay focused on retaining and improving good
services and outcomes for our children and young people. Within this
Plan the Trust has set out to highlight the needs of Cheshire’s most
disadvantaged and vulnerable children, particularly those who may 
[...]
14-19
emotional parents stay safe | Children with developments
Wellbeing and manage risk | Disabilities
better.
Placement Improve access Support
stability for to opportunities homeless and
Looked After to activities vulnerable young
Children outside School people
Supporting Excellent
Children Information,
exposed to Advice and
domestic abuse Guidance
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues
8.1 Day One — Have in place a formally approved Plan with agreed targets
Year One — Review Plan and set local targets for 2009-11
Term One — Review Plan and consider priorities from 2011.
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation
9.1  To ensure that the new Council has in place a formally adopted Children Plan
as per its statutory requirements and to enable Officers to inform the relevant
Government Departments that this is in place.
For further information:

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Findlow
Officer: John Weeks / Rick Howell
Tel No: 01244 973228

Email:

Background Documents:

Documents are available for inspection at:



Page 107 Agenda ltem 14

CHESHIRE EAST

CABINET
Date of meeting: 4 November 2008
Report of: The Strategic Director - People
Title: Free Swimming to those aged 16 and under and Capital
Modernisation Programme — funding offer to Cheshire East
Council.

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Following consultation with Cabinet Members and others an urgent decision
was made by the Chief Executive on 24 October 2008 under Council Procedure
Rule 25 to approve acceptance of the Government’s Free Swimming
Programme offer of funding for the 16 and under category and capital
improvements. This report provides a framework for implementing the decision.

2.0 Decision Required

2.1 To note the Chief Executive’s decision.

2.2  To approve the actions needed to take the programme forward from April 2009
onwards as set out in Section 7.6 of this report.

3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs

3.1 There are no financial implications for transition costs up to the 1 Apri
[...]
7 Key Decision CE31 - Cheshire East Partnership in Service Delivery
	8 Key Decision CE32 - Cross Boundary Library Usage - East Cheshire / Cheshire West and Chester
	11 Key Decision CE 39 - Transforming Learning Communities - Macclesfield Locality Review
	TLC Appendix

	12 Key Decision CE 40 - Creation of Adult Safeguarding Boards
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding adults
	Appendix 2 safeguarding adults
	Appendix 3 safeguarding adults

	13 Key Decision CE42 - Children Plan 2008-11
	14 Free Swimming to those aged 16 and under and Capital Modernisation Programme - Funding offer to Cheshire East Council.
	Appendix 1 -  Letter to Local Authorities relating to the free swimming programme
	Appendix 2 - Free swimming grant allocations

	15 Notice of Motion relating to Waste Management Contract referred from Council on 20 October 2008
	Motion to Council re Waste Contract 2009.

	17 Progress Reporting Paper
	Programme Milestone Plan_East 1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 4th November, 2008 in the Capesthorne Room, Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, A Knowles, J Macrae, P Mason 
and B Silvester 
 
In attendance:  Councillors A Arnold and R Westwood. 
 
83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Frank Keegan. 
 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members gave a general declaration of personal interest in respect of 
every item on the agenda where an individual Member was a Member of 
Cheshire County Council and/or of one of the current Borough Councils.  
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant items.     
 

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

87 KEY DECISION CE17 & CE18 - DETRIMENT AND RELOCATION 

SUPPORT  

 
Consideration was given to the issues relating to the introduction of a 
detriment scheme and to relocation support for staff appointed to the new 
authority who were not covered by TUPE provisions. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the detriment scheme for appointments to the new authority be 
approved. 

 



2. That the relocation support for appointments to the new authority be 
approved. 

 
88 KEY DECISION CE24 - VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY PROCESS PRIOR 

TO MARCH 2009  

 
Consideration was given to the arrangements for considering 
redundancies in relation to Local Government Reorganisation prior to 
Vesting Day.  The Leader of the Council reported that the decision 
requested had been revised since the report had been written; approval 
was given to the revised recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the existing Councils be requested to adopt the proposed 
process attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive or her 

nominee, to respond to the recommendations of the Panels in 
relation to proposed redundancies, for agreement by the existing 
employing Council, and to note the implications for transitional 
costs. 

 
89 KEY DECISION CE31 - CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP IN SERVICE 

DELIVERY  

 
Consideration was given to the level of financial support to existing 
external service delivery partners for 2009/2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Cheshire East Council agree that the level of financial support 
to existing service delivery partners be maintained for 2009/2010 at 
current levels (without an inflationary increase), subject to the 
demands of the overall budget scenario. 

 
2. That it be agreed that all partnership arrangements be subject to 

more detailed review in year one to assess cost/outcomes of all 
individual agreements. 

 
3. That a complete list of all grants and funding agreements be made 

available as soon as possible. 
 

90 KEY DECISION CE32 - CROSS BOUNDARY LIBRARY USAGE - EAST 

CHESHIRE / CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER  

 
Consideration was given to cross boundary library usage between 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester libraries after 1 April 2009. 



RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the current situation for library users be noted. 
 

2. That Members endorse a recommendation agreeing cross 
boundary usage of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
libraries for library users after 1 April 2009 and instruct officers to 
take steps to implement this proposal.  

 
91 KEY DECISION CE33 - TRANSITIONAL COST UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the mid-year review of 
transitional costs and existing sources of funding, and to changes to the 
Transitional Cost Programme.  
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That approval be given to the amendments to the projected 
Transitional Costs as a result of previous Member decisions and 
required adjustments, detailed in Section 7 of the report. 

 
2. That the outcome of the mid-year review be noted.   

 
92 KEY DECISION CE34 - DISAGGREGATION ON THE COUNTY 

BALANCE SHEET  

 
A report was circulated at the meeting which set out progress to date, 
decisions now needed and areas of work required in order to comply with 
Department of Communities and Local Government regulations.   
 
RESOVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the progress on the disaggregation of Cheshire County 
Council’s balance sheet and the ongoing work in this area be noted. 

 
2. That the agreement of the County Balance Sheet disaggregation 

package be delegated to the Interim Chief Finance Officer, or 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Section 151 Officer) if in 
post by the relevant time, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Resources, the Leader and the other Performance and Capacity 
Portfolio Holders.   

 
93 KEY DECISION CE 39 - TRANSFORMING LEARNING COMMUNITIES - 

MACCLESFIELD LOCALITY REVIEW  

 

Consideration was given to a report on the outcome of public consultations 
undertaken by the County Council in relation to primary school provision in 



Macclesfield, and on the discussions with schools in the Bollington area 
about possible school federations. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
Cabinet endorsed the recommendations of the County Council’s School 
Planning Select Panel to: 
 

1. approve the issue of statutory public notices proposing the 
closure of St Barnabas CE Primary School and St Edward’s 
Catholic Primary School, Macclesfield, in July 2009;  

 
2 subject to 1 above, to issue on behalf of the Dioceses of 

Chester and Shrewsbury a proposal to establish a new joint 
Church School on the current St Edward’s Catholic Primary 
School site, with effect from September 2009;  

 
3 authorise discussions with the Governing Body of Ash Grove 

Primary School to enter into an agreement supported by an 
action plan with explicit measurable targets, to seek to develop 
and improve the school over a 3 year period, with the 
recommendation to Cheshire East Council that the position of 
Ash Grove Primary School be reviewed in October 2011;  

 
  

4 a. note the positive developments in relation to a 
                      possible hard federation between Bollington St John’s 
                      CE Primary School and Pott Shrigley CE Primary 
                      School, and request that they continue developing 
                      detailed proposals for further consideration; and 

 
b.       note also the commitment of all schools in the area to 
            work together and encourage them to continue their 
            current dialogue. 

 
94 KEY DECISION CE40 - CREATION OF ADULT SAFEGUARDING 

BOARDS  

 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the process for creating Adult 
Safeguarding Boards in Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester, to 
operate from 1 April 2009, to ensure that effective strategies, policies and 
good practice are in place to protect vulnerable adults from abuse, harm 
and exploitation. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to change the current County-wide Adult Protection 
Committee into two, multi-agency Adult Safeguarding Boards for 1 April 



2009, in order to deliver the Action Plan outlined in the Feb 2008 
Commission for Social Care and Inspection (CSCI) Safeguarding 
Inspection, and ultimately the improved protection of vulnerable adults. 
 
 

95 KEY DECISION CE42 - CHILDREN PLAN 2008-11  

 
Consideration was given to a brief for the Cheshire East Council on its 
duties in relation to the Cheshire East Children Plan 2008-2011, and to 
formal decisions required in order to ensure that statutory requirements 
were complied with for 1 April 2009.  In considering the local priorities 
listed in paragraph 7.8 reference was made to an aim contained in the 
Cheshire Plan to ‘raise achievement in School’ and it was agreed that an 
extra bullet point should be added to the local priorities to reflect this.    
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the Cheshire Children Plan 2008-2011 be formally 
recommended for adoption by Cheshire East Council as its 
statutory Children Plan to 2011. 

 
2. That Council notes the requirement to set local targets (as part of 

the LAA process) by 1 April 2009 and the need to review, refresh 
and localise that plan during the period April 2009 to June 2010. 

 
3. That a further bullet point in respect of ‘improving outcome’ be 

added to the list of priorities in paragraph 7.8. 
 

 
 

96 FREE SWIMMING TO THOSE AGED 16 AND UNDER AND CAPITAL 

MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - FUNDING OFFER TO CHESHIRE 

EAST COUNCIL.  

 
Cabinet was informed that following consultation with Cabinet Members 
and others an urgent decision had been made by the Chief Executive on 
24 October 2008 under Council Procedure Rule 25 to approve acceptance 
of the Government’s Free Swimming Programme offer of funding for the 
16 and under category and capital improvements. The report provided a 
framework for implementing the decision.  
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the decision of the Chief Executive be noted.   
 

2. That approval be given to the actions needed to take the 
programme forward from April 2009 onwards as set out in Section 
7.6 of the report. 



 
97 NOTICE OF MOTION RELATING TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACT REFERRED FROM COUNCIL ON 20 OCTOBER 2008  

 
Cabinet received a Notice of Motion referred to it from the meeting of the 
Council on 20 December 2008 and approved the response given by 
Councillor D Brickhill, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet notes that it has already set up a Joint Waste Board to work with 
the West to monitor the procurement of new waste treatment facilities, 
knowing that its members on that Board will continue to ensure that 
environmental impacts from treatment of waste are minimised and fully 
taken into account in determining the preferred bidder. 
 
 

98 SCHEDULES OF SECTION 24 CONSENTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Monitoring Officer and 
the Interim Chief Finance Officer on Section 24 Consents issued under 
delegated powers since the last meeting.  Details were reported of a 
refusal of consent in respect of the disposal of Trinity Court, Macclesfield. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

99 PROGRESS REPORTING PAPER  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the programme giving progress 
made against key milestones, and to the steps to be taken in the coming 
months. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 


